ACT 40

S. B. 30.

A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Improvements and the Financing Thereof, Making Appropriations for Public Improvements and Plans Related Thereto Out of General Revenues, Special Funds, General Obligation and Revenue Bond Funds and Grants; and Providing for the Issuance of General Obligation and Revenue Bonds.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby appropriated, or authorized, as the case may be, from moneys in the treasury received from general revenues, special funds, general obligation bond funds, harbor revenue bond funds, airport revenue bond funds, University of Hawaii revenue bond funds, Hawaii Housing Authority bond funds, and grants to be expended by the department of accounting and general services, unless otherwise specified in the subsection. The governor, in his discretion, is authorized to use either general fund revenues or general obligation bond funds to finance those projects where the method of funding is not designated and the total sum of general obligation bond funds and general fund revenues so used shall not exceed \$89,619,000. The sum of \$10,000,000 cash from general fund revenues shall, however, be used to finance those department of education projects herein contained as the governor may designate. The total sum of \$7,000,000 in items C-18, C-19, C-28 and C-35a appropriated for state highway projects to be approved by the governor shall also be financed from cash received from general fund revenues. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance projects herein that do not have funding specifically designated provided that the sum total of the general fund revenues used and general obligation bonds (including general obligation bonds with debt service costs to be paid from special funds) so issued shall not exceed \$89,619,000. The letter symbols used after the specific project appropriations, if any, indicate the source of financing and shall have the following meaning: (a) general obligation bond funds with debt service costs to be paid from special funds, (s) special funds, (r) revenue bond funds, (FAI) federal aid interstate highway funds, (FAP) federal aid primary highway funds, (FAS) federal aid secondary highway funds, (FAU) federal aid urban highway funds, (FA) federal aid highway funds available for use in two or more categories, (f) other federal funds, and (x) county funds. 1.115

A. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

| A. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE | • |
|--|------------------|
| Oahu 1. Relocation of Animal Quarantine Station, Oahu—Construc- | 128,000 |
| tion necessary to complete the relocation from Ft. Arm- strong to Halawa, including virus immunization building and equipment for necropsy and station service buildings. | |
| Plant Quarantine and Fumigation Facility, Honolulu, Oahu —Plans for the construction of a new Plant Quarantine and Fumigation Facility at Ft. Armstrong. | 3,000 |
| B. DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES (To be expended by the Director, Department of Land and Natural Resources) | |
| Oahu | |
| Land Development Marks Subdivision, Nuuanu, Oahu—Plans and construction of improvements for the development of State land into houselots. | 15,000 s |
| State Parks | |
| Kahana Valley State Park, Oahu—Acquisition by install- ments of the entire valley in fee, completion of general development master plan and plans for the construction of first increment. | 1,080,000 |
| 3. Iolani Barracks Restoration, Oahu—Completion of Iolani | 150,000 |
| Barracks restoration. 4. Leeward Oahu Railway Park, Oahu—To conduct feasibility study. | 10,000 |
| 4a. Arizona Memorial Boat Shuttle site, Oahu—Construct roofed shelter area, including seating facilities. | 5,000 |
| ere Maui | |
| Fish and Game 5. Lanai Game Management and Enforcement Facilities, Lanai —Plans and construction of hunter checking station, warehouse, paved driveways and parking area. | 25,000 |
| Forestry | |
| 6. Kula Forest Reserve, Maui—Plans and construction of Kula Forest Reserve Access Road improvements. | 19,000 |
| Land Development | |
| 6a. Acquisition of Land at Ilio Point, Molokai. 6b. Wakiu House Lots, Hana, Maui—Plans for development of house lots and site for proposed relocation of Hana School. | 45,000 15,000 |
| Water Development | |
| Maui County Water Project—Engineering and geologic investigation and economic analysis for the development of water resources. | 50,000 |
| State Parks | |
| 8. Palaau State Park, Molokai—Incremental development of cabins, overnight camping and picnic facilities, restrooms, utilities, water system, roads and parking areas, trails, landscaping, interpretation of natural and historical features. Provisions of a caretaker's residence to facilitate management. | 100,000 |
| Hawaii | |
| Fish and Game 9. Hawaii Game Management Facilities, Hawaii—Incremental | 30,000 |
| | |

| | development of game management facilities, including roads, culverts and fords, game water units, range improvements, signs and markers. | (11,000 f) |
|------|--|---------------------------------------|
| For | estry | |
| 10. | Forest Development and Timber Roads, Hawaii—Incremental construction of unpaved roads in several forest reserves to improve access to merchantable timber stands for reforestation, hunting, other recreation and fire protection. | 30,000 |
| Wa | ter Development | |
| 11. | Honokahau Water Project, Hawaii—Plans and construction to extend and complete the water system from Kailua toward Keahole. | 583,000 |
| 12. | Kohala-Hamakua Water Development, Hawaii—Development of additional water sources in the Kohala Mountains through the construction of diversion works, storage facilities and expansion of water treatment facilities. | 500,000 |
| 12a. | Water Sources Investigation, Island of Hawaii, Engineering and Geological Investigation including drilling of exploratory wells for the development of water sources. | 250,000 |
| Lan | d Development | • |
| 12b. | House lots, Hawaii—Plans for house lot development of the Kurtistown school site. | 5,000 |
| Flo | od Control | |
| 13. | Kona Watershed Project, Hawaii—Construction of channel, | 131,000 |
| | culvert and bridges for flood control, including land ac- | 431,000 f |
| 13a. | quisition and related measures. Drainage Ditch, Areas 1 and 2 Near Prospect and Pensacola Streets, Oahu—Cleaning, grubbing, excavation and lining of State-owned drainage ditch. | 55,000 |
| Stat | e Parks | |
| | South Kona Historic and Recreation Area, Hawaii—General development and construction plans, including historic | 55,000 |
| 13c. | research, archaelogical surveys, and historic site listings. Wailuku River State Recreation Area, Hawaii—General development and construction plans for the construction of trails, overlooks, roads, parking areas, sanitary facilities and picnic areas. | 60,000 |
| Kau | ıai | |
| | and Game | |
| 14. | Kauai Game Management Facilities, Kauai—Incremental development of game management facilities, including game water units, signs and markers. | 3,000 (2,000 f) |
| For | estry | |
| | Forest Development Trails, Kauai—To provide quick access to forest planting areas, forest fire protection, and increased outdoor recreation sites. | 27,000 |
| 16. | Forest Development—Shelters, Kauai—Incremental development of trail and roadside shelter units consisting of pit toilets, open shelter units, tables and benches for picnic and overnight trail stops. | 10,000 |
| Lan | d Development | * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * |
| 16a. | Hanalei River Project—To supplement Act 195/61 appropriation to complete the clearing and snagging of river and blasting, clearing of coral heads and obstructions at | 25,000 |

mouth of Hanalei River and construct necessary improvements.

| State Parks | |
|---|---------|
| 17. Kokee-Waimea Canyon-Na Pali-Polihale State Park, Kauai —Incremental development, including acquisition of private lands in Na Pali area. | 250,000 |
| Russian Fort, Kauai—Plans, acquisition, restoration, inter- pretation and development. (To supplement prior appro- priation) | 32,000 |
| Water Development | |
| Lihue Water System, Kauai—Incremental development of Lihue Water System, including the development of source and the construction of storage and transmission facilities. | 60,000 |
| Wailua-Kapaa Water System, Kauai—Incremental development of Lihue Water System, including the design and construction of storage tanks, well and pump, and transmission facilities. | 100,000 |
| 20. Lawai Water System, Kauai—Plans and construction of Lawai transmission main. | 9,000 |
| 20a. Haena Water System, Kauai—Plans and construction for water system, including sources and development pipelines, tanks and land acquisition. | 80,000 |
| 20b. Wainiha and Hanalei Irrigation Water Intakes—Plans and construction for improvements to water irrigation systems | 14,000 |

In connection with all state park projects in section 1 the board of land and natural resources may use its present staff, summer student help, and may employ temporary personnel who shall be exempted from the provisions of chapter 3 and 4, R.L.H. 1955, as amended, and who are unemployed and are duly registered as unemployed with the demay upon approval of the governor enter into contract for the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, labor, professional and technical assistance to be used in the project by negotiations.

C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

and related costs.

(To be expended by the Director, Department of Transportation)

Statewide

Airports

1. Airport Planning, Statewide—Detailed long-range master plans for Keahole, Hilo, Kahului, Lihue, and Molokai Airports, including preliminary engineering needs.

140,000 s

Harbors—Commercial

2. Statewide Harbor Planning, Statewide-Continuing harbor studies, research, and advance planning of harbor and terminal facilities on all islands.

30.000 s

Highways

| ung | iiways | |
|-----|---|-------------|
| 3. | Federal-Aid Highway Route Planning Traffic, Finance, Road | 390,000 s |
| | Use, Road Life and Economic Studies, Statewide—High- | 658,000 FAI |
| | way studies and research and advance planning of Feder- | 32,000 FAP |
| | al-Aid Highway projects required to qualify the State to | 21,000 FAS |
| | receive Federal-Aid on specific projects. | 13,000 FAU |
| 4. | Miscellaneous Improvements to Existing Intersections and | 55,000 s |
| | Highway Facilities, Statewide. | 23,000 FAP |
| 5. | Miscellaneous Drainage Improvements to Existing State | 150,000 s |

5. Miscellaneous Drainage Improvements to Existing State Highways, Statewide.

6. Clean-up of Highway Rights-of-Way Requirements, State-

wide.

250,000 s

| | | AC | 1 70 |
|------|--|------------------------|------|
| | | | |
| Oah | u | | |
| Air | ports | | |
| 7. | Honolulu International Airport, Honolulu, Oahu—Construction of alterations and improvements at Honolulu International Airport. | 25,000,000 | r |
| 8. | Oahu General Aviation Airport, Oahu—Construction of runway, apron, hangars, and other related improvements. (Funds to be supplemented by any unexpended balances from appropriations made in Items C-IV-1 of Act 195, SLH 1961 and B-2-b of Act 52, SLH 1964). | 380,000 | r |
| Har | bors—Commercial | | |
| | Incremental Acquisition of Private Properties and Facilities, Honolulu Harbor, Honolulu, Oahu. | 8,483,000 | |
| 10. | Honolulu Harbor Improvements, Honolulu, Oahu—Incremental relocation and construction of additional improvements in recently acquired waterfront properties. | 100,000 | S |
| 11. | | 2,200,000 | r |
| | barge terminal from Pier 24-26 to Snug Harbor, including construction of piers, shed, and other improvements. | 100,000 | S |
| 12. | Kewalo Basin Development, Honolulu, Oahu-Improve- | 94,000 | |
| | ments and expansion of facilities at Kewalo Basin, including improvements to lighting system, wharf extension, wave absorbers, study and plans for additional fishing and charter berths by creating second basin and other improvements. | 168,000 | f |
| 13. | Transient Vessel Mooring Facilities, Honolulu Harbor, Oahu. | 95,000 | s |
| 14. | Barbers Point Harbor Development, Oahu—Plans for development of a deep-water port for Oahu. | 160,000 | f |
| 14a. | | 750,000 | r |
| Har | ·bors—Small Boat | | |
| 15. | Pokai Bay Boat Harbor Improvements, Oahu—Extension of launching ramp, walkway, and other improvements. | 4,000 | |
| 16. | Barbers Point Light Draft Harbor, Oahu—Plans for dredging of channel, berthing area; land acquisition, constructing bulkhead wall, catwalks for about 90 craft, comfort station, utilities, and other improvements. | 8,000 | f |
| 16a. | Maunalua Small Boat Harbor. | 50,000 | |
| Har | bors—Beach Erosion and Others | | |
| 17. | Waikiki Beach Erosion Control, Oahu—Restoration of Waikiki Beach, commencing at Duke Kahanamoku Beach to Elks Club, including the placement of coral fill covered with sand and the construction of new groins. | 86,000 | f |
| Hig | hways | | |
| 18 | Interstate Route H-1-East of Kunia Interchange to East of | 1,000,000 | |
| | Waiawa Interchange, Oahu—Complete construction of divided highway, including the Waiawa Interchange, from east of Kunia Interchange to east of Waiawa Interchange. | 533,000 8,684,000 | |
| 19. | Interstate Route H-1—West of Waiau Interchange to East of Halawa Interchange Oahu—Complete construction of di- | 1,000,000 4,293,000 | а |

Halawa Interchange, Oahu—Complete construction of divided highway, including the Waiau and Halawa Interchanges, from west of the Waiau Interchange to east of the Halawa Interchange.

20. Interstate Route H-1—Middle Street, Separation to Koko Head Avenue, Honolulu—Safety improvements along existing Lunalilo Freeway from Middle Street Separation to Koko Head Avenue. (Funds to be supplemented by remaining balances from Items D-24 of Act 195/65 and II-C-21 of Act 38/66.)

50,000 a

4,293,000 a 29,994,000 FAI

| 21. | Interstate Route H-1—East of Halawa Interchange to Middle Street Separation, Oahu—Incremental construction of divided highway, including the Pearl Harbor, Airport, and Keehi Interchanges, from east of Halawa Interchange to Middle Street Separation. | 266,000 1,506,000 | |
|--------------|--|---------------------------|---|
| 22. | Interstate Route H-3—Junction at H-1 to Kaneohe Marine Corps Air Station, Oahu—Construction of divided highway from Junction at H-1 to Kaneohe Marine Corps Air Station. | 2,013,000 11,407,000 | |
| 23. | Kalanianaole Highway Widening, Oahu—Incremental construction of additional lanes from Ainakoa Avenue toward Hawaii-Kai, for inbound and outbound direction. | 146,000 | a |
| 23a. | Kamehameha Highway, Oahu—Waimalu pedestrian overpass. | 130,000 | |
| 24. | | 538,000 440,000 | |
| | Moanalua Road Improvements—Aiea toward Middle Street, Oahu—Improvement of existing four-lane divided high- way from Aiea to Middle Street. | 1,816,000 1,486,000 | |
| 26. | Kamehameha Highway Improvements, Aiea Interchange to Pearl Harbor Spur, Oahu—Complete widening of existing four-lane divided highway by adding a lane in the in- bound direction. | 408,000 332,000 | |
| 27. | Farrington Highway Improvements—Between Piliokoe Gulch and Kaena Point, Oahu—Incremental construction towards Kaena Point. | 1,105,000 | a |
| 28. | Farrington Highway, Makua via Kaena Point to Dillingham Air Force Base, Mokuleia, Oahu—Plans, construction and land acquisition. | 671,500 | |
| 29. | Intersection Improvement—Kamehameha Highway at Whitmore Avenue, Oahu—Intersection improvement. | 90,000 | s |
| 30. | | 113,000 | а |
| | Intersection Improvement—Kalanianaole Highway at Luna- lilo Home Road, Oahu—Intersection improvements. | 15,000 | s |
| 32. | Relocation of Oahu District Base Yard Facilities, Honolulu—Relocation from Ft. Armstrong and construction of new base yard at Ft. Shafter Flats. | 174,000 | s |
| 33. | Relocation of Kaneohe Base Yard, Oahu—Construction of new base yard. | 27,000 | s |
| | Land acquisition and relocation of Aiea Base Yard to Pearl City, Oahu. | 175,000 | |
| | Kamehameha Highway, Oahu—To provide manual control traffic signals at Honomana Street and Kamehameha Highway. | 4,000 | |
| 35a. | Plans, land acquisition and construction of State highway projects selected by the Department of Transportation on the basis of traffic needs, public safety, or highway beautification, and as approved by the Governor. | 4,328,500 | |
| Ma | | | |
| Air | ports | | |
| | Kahului Airport, Kahului, Maui—Construct additions to terminal concourse and other related facilities. | 250,000 | r |
| 37. | transportation facilities. | 626,000 | r |
| 37a. 37b. | Kahului Airport, Kahului, Maui—Extension of runway 2-20. Lanai Airport, Lanai—Improvements to terminal building, | 210,000 1 10,000 | r |
| 37c. | baggage claims area, and other improvements. Kalaupapa Airport, Molokai—Extend and improve existing runway. | 24,000 | |

| Har | bors—Commercial | | | | | | |
|------|--|--------------------|-----|--|--|--|--|
| | 38. Kabului Harbor Improvements, Maui—Construction of of- fice, shop, security fencing and other improvements. | | | | | | |
| Han | bors—Small Boat | | | | | | |
| | New Lahaina Boat Harbor, Lahaina, Maui—Plans for con- structing breakwater, dredging channel. | 34,000 | f | | | | |
| 40. | | 10,000 | | | | | |
| 41. | La Perouse Bay Improvements, La Perouse Bay, Maui—Provide aids to navigation to create a harbor of refuge. | 8,000 | | | | | |
| | Small Boat Launching Ramp, Maui—Construct launching facility at Lower Paia or at Haiku. | 20,000 | | | | | |
| | bors—Beach Erosion and Others | | | | | | |
| 42. | Kihei Beach Erosion Control, Maui—Construction of berms and revetments to prevent further beach erosion and restore beach for public use. (Supplement funds provided by Item C-43, Act 217, SLH 1967.) | 95,000 237,000 | | | | | |
| | hways | | | | | | |
| 43. | Kahului Airport—Maalaea Highway, Maui—Construction of a two-lane highway from Honoapiilani Highway near Maalaea to Hana Highway near Kahului. | 685,000 561,000 | | | | | |
| 44. | Haleakala Highway, Maui—Complete widening and resurfacing of existing narrow highway to Haleakala National Park Boundary. | 180,000 | | | | | |
| 45. | Highway, Maui—Realign and channelize intersection. | 37,000 29,000 | FAP | | | | |
| | Extension of Culvert—Olowalu, Maui—Extension of culverts at station 38+25 and 46+93, FAP 30-A at Olowalu and other improvements. | 40,000 | S | | | | |
| 47. | Replacement of Kahawaiiki Bridge and Incremental Improvement of Kamehameha V Highway, Molokai—State funds used for the replacement of Kahawaiiki Bridge are to be matched by the County of Maui. Any State funds | 100,000 80,000 | x | | | | |
| | remaining after the replacement of the bridge shall be used to improve selected sections of Kamehameha V Highway from the end of present paved highway towards Halawa. | | | | | | |
| 48. | Hana Belt Road—Honomanu Gulch to Nahiku, Maui—Incremental widening, reshaping, and paving approximately 12.0 miles of existing highway. | 367,000 | | | | | |
| 49. | Highway Beautification, Maui. | 40,000 | | | | | |
| 50. | Kahakuloa Bridge, Maui—Plans for new bridge and approaches. | 10,000 | | | | | |
| 50a. | Improvement to Airport Access Road and to Manele Road, Lanai—Widen, repave and other improvements. | 75,000 | | | | | |
| | waii | | | | | | |
| | ports | 4,686,000 | | | | | |
| 51. | tion and construction of new airport with runway, apron, terminal buildings, and other related improvements. | | | | | | |
| | General Lyman Field, Hilo, Hawaii—Construction of terminal facilities, utilities, and other related improvements; including extension of runway 3-21. | 4,600,000 | r | | | | |
| | Kona Airport, North Kona, Hawaii—Construct additional improvements, including additions to aircraft parking ramp, apron, parking lot lighting, and other miscellaneous improvements. | 200,000 | r | | | | |
| 54. | Kamuela Airport, South Kohala, Hawaii—Construct improvements, including the relocation, renovation, or reconstruction of terminal and airfield additions. | 400,000 | Ĺ | | | | |

| 55. | General Lyman Field, Hilo, Hawaii—Construct terminal improvements, including installation of aircraft apron and auto parking lighting, alterations and additions to public automobile parking area, additions to terminal building, and additions to Air Cargo building. | 278,000 | r |
|-----|---|--------------------|----------|
| Har | rbors—Commercial | | |
| | Hilo Harbor Improvements, Hawaii—Extension of Pier 2 | 125,000 | s |
| 57 | shed and other related improvements. Kawaihae Harbor Development, South Kohala, Hawaii— | 40,000 | |
| | Dredging portion of harbor basin to new wharf line and other improvements in conjunction with the Federal project to enlarge harbor basin. | 1,852,000 | |
| 58. | Hilo Harbor Development, Hawaii—Surveys and studies to determine the feasibility of Hilo Harbor modification and formulate possible solution to the surge problem. | 16,000 | f |
| Har | ·bors—Small Boat | | |
| 59. | Honokahau Boat Harbor, Kona, Hawaii—Dredging of entrance channel and harbor basin. | 200,000 | f |
| 60. | Puako Launching Ramp Improvements, Puako, Hawaii—Improve utilization and safety of Puako launching ramp by clearing channel of coral heads and providing channel markers, paving, drainage, and other improvements. | 18,000 | |
| Hig | hways | | |
| 61. | Kawaihae Road—Kawaihae toward Kamuela Race Track, Hawaii—Incremental construction of two-lane highway on a new alignment from the end of Project S-0260(1) at Kawaihae to junction with the Hawaii Belt Road in Wai- | 900,000 770,000 | |
| 62. | mea near the Kamuela Race Track. Olaa-Hilo Road—Inbound Lane, Hawaii—Reconstruction of existing old Volcano Road between Olaa Slaughter House Road and Makalika Street in Panaewa Forest Reserve, including lower Keaau connections. (To be supplemented by balance remaining in Acts 30/62 (D-3-s), 201/63 (D-3-q), and 195/65 (D-56).) | 35,000 28,000 | a FAP |
| 63. | Hawaii Belt Road—Kainaliu to Papa, Hawaii—Incremental construction of approximately 26 miles of two-lane highway from Kainaliu to the beginning of BF-011-1 (3) in Papa. | 192,000 158,000 | |
| | Hilo Base Yard Improvement, Hawaii—Supplementary appropriation to complete improvements to Hilo Base Yard. | 23,000 | |
| 65. | Kanoelehua Avenue, Inbound Lane, Hawaii—Plans for construction of four-lane highway by utilizing the present two-lane highway and constructing an additional two-lane highway on a parallel alignment from end of Project No. F-011-2(2) to Kamehameha Avenue. Existing two-lane | 49,000 48,000 | |
| 66. | highway to be resurfaced with 1" asphalt concrete. Kawaihae-Mahukona-Hawi Road, Hawaii—Construction of two-lane highway from the end of Project No. A-270-01-62 to the beginning of Project No. S-203(2). (Funds to be supplemented by remaining balances in Item C-108 of | 61,000 | FAS |
| 67. | Act 217, SLH 1967.) Kawaihae-Kailua Road, Hawaii—Incremental construction of two-lane roadway. To supplement prior appropriations for Kailua-Kawaihae Road Project. | 41,000 | а |
| 68. | Kuakini Highway, Hawaii—Incremental plans and land ac- | 500.000 | |
| | quisition for realignment of present two-lane highway to meet the Kailua-Kawaihae Road at its intersection with Palani Road. | 509,000 416,000 | |
| 69. | Honokaa, Waipio, Mud Lane Road, Hawaii—Supplement prior appropriation to complete realigning, grading, and | 200,000 | |

| | drainage of a two-lane, high-type pavement highway from Haina Road Intersection to Waipio Lookout to Mud Lane Road. | |
|------|---|--------------------------|
| 70. | Overpass—Hawaii Belt Road, Honokaa, Hawaii—To supplement prior appropriation of \$22,500 for plans, land acquisition, and construction of an overpass. | 18,000 |
| 70a. | Keauhou Baseyard—Supplementary appropriation for construction of a new baseyard. | 25,000 s |
| Kar | | |
| | ports | |
| 71. | Lihue Airport, Lihue, Kauai—Widening of existing run- way, land acquisition, extension to present runway, con- struction of holding aprons, and portion of parallel taxi- way and other improvements. | 1,650,000 r |
| | bors—Commercial | |
| 72. | Nawiliwili Harbor Improvements, Kauai—Improvements to existing facilities including constructing or purchasing of shop and office buildings and other improvements. | 55,000 s |
| Har | borsSmall Boat | |
| 73. | Port Allen Small Boat Harbor Improvements, Kauai—Construction of improvements to existing breakwater, roadway and other marina facilities. | 50,000 |
| | Kikiaola Small Boat Harbor, Kauai—Dredging. Nawiliwili Launching Ramp, Kauai—Miscellaneous improvements, including construction of catwalks to facilitate launching of crafts. | 20,000 7,000 |
| High | nways | |
| 74. | Kauai Belt Road—Bridge Improvements Kauai—Improve and strengthen existing Wailua Bridge and Wainiha bridges. If rehabilitation of existing Wailua Bridge is un- feasible, plan for new bridge over Wailua River upstream of present highway bridge. | 303,000 a |
| | Kauai Belt Road—Kahili to Kilauea, Kauai—Construction of two-lane highway and other improvements. | 338,000 a 276,000 FAP |
| 70. | Improvements to Junction of Kaumualii Highway and Maluhia Road, Kauai—Construction of storage lane for left turn traffic into Maluhia Road from Kaumualii Highway, including curbed medial, intersection lighting and other improvements. | 23,000 s 17,000 FAP |
| | Safety Improvements—Kaumualii Highway West of Huleia Bridge, Kauai. | 12,000 s 12,000 FAP |
| 78. | Truck Climbing Lane at Nawiliwili Hill along Rice Street, Kauai—Construction of a third lane for trucks climbing Nawiliwili Hill, including revamping of the drainage system and other improvements. | 114,000 a |
| 79. | Kauai Belt Road—Hanalei to Kalihiwai, Kauai—Plans and land acquisition for construction of two-lane highway and other improvements between Hanalei and Kalihiwai. | 50,000 a 40,000 FAP |
| 80. | Kauai Belt Road—Lumahai to Hanalei, Kauai—Plans for construction of two-lane highway between Lumahai and Hanalei. | 28,000 a 22,000 FAP |
| 81. | Motor Vehicle Testing and Recreation Facilities, Kauai—Funds appropriated in Item C-6 of Act 217, S.L.H. 1967 shall be transferred to this project to supplement this appropriation. | 10,000 |
| | ARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC | |
| DEV | (To be expended by the Director, Department of Planning and Economic Development) | |
| | | 71 |

| | Stat | ewide | | |
|----|------|--|------------------------|---|
| | 1. | State Planning Programs—Review of State land use district boundaries and regulations as required by statute, including updating and revising of maps. In the event Federal funds are received, the balance may be used for other State and County planning programs. | 150,000 | |
| | Oal | iu . | | |
| | 2. | Foreign Trade Zone No. 9, Oahu—Plans for expansion of Foreign Trade Zone No. 9 facilities to Sand Island. | 5,000 | |
| | Mar | ıi | | |
| | 3. | Deep Sea Submergence Testing Range Project. | 40,000 | |
| E. | UNI | VERSITY OF HAWAII | | |
| | Stat | tewide | | |
| | 1. | Major CIP Planning, Statewide—Continuing studies, research, and advance planning of major facilities and utilities to seek State and/or Federal funds on specific projects. | 150,000 | |
| | 2. | Minor CIP Projects, Statewide—Planning, constructing, and equipping of minor improvements, including construction of new facilities as well as modifications to existing structures. | 200,000 | |
| | 3. | General Utilities, Roads, and Site Improvements, Statewide —Incremental planning and construction of utilities, roads, and site improvements. | 420,000 | |
| | Oal | 111 | | |
| | | noa Campus | | |
| | | | 665 000 | |
| | | Land Acquisition, Honolulu—Purchase of private lands for the University of Hawaii Manoa Campus. Plant Sciences Facilities, Honolulu—Purchase of furniture | 665,000 299,000 | |
| | | and equipment. | | |
| | 6. | Business Administration Facilities, Honolulu—Completion of construction and purchase of furniture and equipment. | 311,000 | |
| | . /. | Biomedical Sciences Facilities, Honolulu—Completion of construction. | 360,000 245,000 | £ |
| | 8. | Student Center, Honolulu—Purchase of furniture and equipment. | 481,000 | |
| | | Student Dormitory, 500-Beds, Honolulu—Construction, purchase of furniture and equipment, and plans for additional dormitories. | 4,222,000 | r |
| | | Engineering Facilities, Honolulu—Construction of a new Engineering Building. | 2,039,000 1,875,000 | f |
| | | Chemistry Facilities, Honolulu—Construction and furniture and equipment. | 1,458,000 | |
| | 12. | Art and Architecture Facilities, Honolulu—Plans for general instructional and research areas, faculty offices, and related facilities. | 143,000 | |
| | 13. | Music Facilities, Honolulu—Plans for additional music facilities. | 25,000 | |
| | 14. | General Instructional and Related Facilities, Honolulu— Plans for buildings to provide general offices and class- rooms. | 175,000 | |
| | 15. | Portable Office and Classroom Buildings, Honolulu—Planning, construction and equipping of single-story portable facilities until the completion of permanent facilities. | 350,000 | |
| | 16. | Bachman Hall Annex, Honolulu—Plans for new building to provide additional administrative offices. | 110,000 | |
| | 17. | | 50,000 | f |
| | | | | |

| 18. | External Circulation and Surface Improvements, Honolulu —Improvement of egress and ingress to various parts of | 250,000 |
|------|--|------------------------|
| 10 | the campus; landscaping pursuant to master plan now being formulated. | |
| 19. | Improvements to Physical Education Facilities, Honolulu— Incremental planning and construction of athletic fields to include: Construction of additional tennis courts to com- plement the HPE instructional and athletics-intramural needs, additional lighting on mauka side of Cooke Athlet- ic Field, and general practice areas for athletic activities. | 100,000 |
| 20. | Parking Structures, Honolulu—Plans and construction of multi-deck structures to provide parking facilities and minimum access facilities. | 5,500,000 r |
| 21. | Land Acquisition, PRI, Honolulu—Acquisition of approximately 5.7 acres of land and improvements of Pineapple Research Institute in Manoa fronting on Dole Street. | 518,000 |
| 22. | Agricultural Sciences Facilities, Honolulu—Plans for structure(s) to house several departments under the College of | 125,000 |
| 22a. | Tropical Agriculture. Physical Sciences Facilities, Manoa—The construction of a four-story Physical Sciences Building to include offices, classrooms, research laboratories, and specialized rooms. | 1,500,000 750,000 f |
| Kar | piolani Community College | |
| | Relocatable Units, Honolulu—Plans, construction and purchase of equipment for a relocatable classroom unit with | 27,000 |
| 24. | appurtenant toilet facilities. Kitchen and Cafeteria-Lanai, Honolulu—Purchase and installation of food preparation and service equipment and dining area furniture. | 60,000 |
| Hor | nolulu Community College | |
| 25. | Relocatable Units, Honolulu—Plans, construction and equipment for relocatable units. | 118,000 |
| Lee | ward Community College | |
| 26, | Site Development, Ewa, Oahu—Incremental site development consisting of grading and compaction, utility lines, storm drainage, sewage lines, roads, walks, parking lots, and miscellaneous site construction and landscaping. | 560,000 |
| | Off-site Development, Ewa, Oahu—Planning and construction of improvement projects adjacent to the campus. | 215,000 |
| 28. | General Instructional Facilities (F-1, G, J-1), Ewa, Oahu—Plans for general classrooms for Fine Arts, Business Education, and Language Facilities. | 222,000 |
| 29. | Library, Ewa, Oahu—Construction of library facilities and installation of furniture and equipment. | 280,000 |
| 30. | Relocatable Shower Units, Ewa, Oahu—Plans, construction, and equipment for relocatable shower units. | 40,000 |
| Mat | ni | |
| | ii Community College | |
| 31. | Land Acquisition, Wailuku, Maui—Incremental purchase of additional acres of land adjacent to the existing campus. | 750,000 |
| 32. | Classrooms, Wailuku, Maui—Plans, construction and equipment. | 100,000 |
| 33. | Site Development, Wailuku, Maui—Incremental site development of approximately 30 acres of land. | 100,000 |
| 34. | Restroom Facilities, Wailuku, Maui—Construction of toilet facilities. | 75,000 |
| 35. | Student Housing, Wailuku, Maui—Plans for housing units for single students. | 28,000 |
| 35a. | Student Center, Wailuku, Maui—Plans for a Student Center. | 60,000 |

| | Hav | vaii | |
|-------------|------|---|------------------------|
| | Hile | o Campus | |
| | | Library addition, Hilo, Hawaii—Construction of additional space to increase reading, carrel seating and stack areas and the purchase of furniture and equipment. | 155,000 |
| | 37. | Cafeteria, Hilo, Hawaii—Construction of new cafeteria facilities to replace the existing cafeteria facilities, and the purchase of furniture and equipment. | 244,000 |
| | 38. | Classroom Building No. 2 (Life Science Building), Hilo, Hawaii—Purchase of furniture and equipment for Classroom Building No. 2. | 80,000 |
| | 39. | Student Union, Hilo Campus, University of Hawaii—Construction and acquisition of furniture and equipment provided that funds shall be made available under this appropriation only on condition that an additional sum of \$150,000 is received from private sources. | 300,000 |
| F. I | | ARTMENT OF EDUCATION | |
| | 1. | Statewide land acquisition; minor capital improvements; construction and relocation of portables; drainage, grounds, roadways, covered walkways, lights, equipment, utility improvements, elimination of architectural barriers, improve access and all other improvements. | 2,000,000 |
| | 1a. | Construction of portables or conversion of existing facilities to provide classrooms for the grades K to 3 programs and classrooms for special programs, statewide. | 2,000,000 |
| | 1b. | Additions, Renovations, Repairs to Existing Schools, statewide. | 800,000 |
| | 2. | Salt Lake Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of classrooms, administration-library, kitchen and site work. | 855,000 |
| | 3. | Pearl City High School, Oahu—Planning and construction of classrooms, music, shop, agricultural arts and laboratory, kitchen-multi-purpose buildings. | 1,070,000 |
| | 4. | Parker Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction to supplement prior State and federal authorization for a new school. | 550,000 |
| | 5. | Puuhale Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of class- rooms. (Replacement) | 270,000 |
| | 6. | Waimano-Pearl City Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of classrooms, administration, library, kitchen and site work. (1st increment) | 764,000 f |
| | 7. | Makalapa Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of classrooms. (2nd increment, additional classrooms) | 249,000 |
| | 8. | Kalakaua Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning and con- struction of classrooms. (Replacement) | 600,000 |
| | 9. | Moanalua High School, Oahu—Planning and construction of classrooms, administration-library building. | 713,000 |
| | 10. | Palolo Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of classrooms, including a science classroom. | 247,000 |
| | 11. | Mokapu Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of additional classrooms. | 240,000 |
| | 12. | Ewa Beach Intermediate School, Oahu—Land acquisition, planning and construction of classrooms. | 435,000 1,245,000 f |
| | 13. | Hawaii Kai High and Intermediate School, Oahu—Master plan and planning of new school. | 113,000 |
| | 14. | Kalaheo Hillside Intermediate School, Oahu—Construction of special and regular classrooms. | 280,000 |
| | 15. | Enchanted Lake Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of classrooms. | 259,000 |
| | 16. | Palisades Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of a multi-purpose dining room with classrooms. | 330,000 |

| 17. | Waiau Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of classrooms, kitchen-multi-purpose facility and site work. | 565,000 |
|-----|--|-----------|
| 18. | Waipio Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construc- | 786,000 |
| 19. | tion of classrooms, administration, library and kitchen. New Maui High and Intermediate School, Maui—Land acquisition and construction of new high school. (To be supplemented by Item I-B-16 of Act 38, SLH 1966.) | 1,400,000 |
| 20. | Kalanianaole Elementary and Intermediate School, Hawaii —Master plan. (Supplement prior appropriations for con- struction of additional classrooms and equipment, plans of band and art classrooms) | 120,000 |
| 21. | New Waimea Elementary School, Kauai—Land, master planning and construction of new school. | 900,000 |
| 22. | Leilehua High School, Oahu—Planning and construction of additional classrooms, construction and improvements to existing facilities. | 348,000 |
| 23. | Kawananakoa Intermediate School, Oahu—Construction of science building including agriculture arts and laboratory and improvements to the dining room and replacement of auditorium seats. | 460,000 |
| 24. | Webling Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of additional classrooms. | 220,000 |
| 25. | King Intermediate and High School, Oahu—Planning and construction of special classrooms and administration-library building. (Funds in item F-35. Act 217, Session Laws of Hawaii 1967, to be used for this project.) | 10,000 |
| 26. | Waimea Elementary and Intermediate School, Hawaii—Construction of science and music rooms and sanitary facilities. | 227,000 |
| 27. | Waiakeawaena Elementary School, Hawaii—Planning and construction of classrooms, covered walkways and equipment. | 362,000 |
| 28. | Ernest B. de Silva Elementary School, Hawaii—Plans for additional classrooms and protected play areas. | 25,000 |
| 29. | McKinley High School, Oahu—Plans and construction, renovation of homemaking and math classrooms. | 110,000 |
| 30. | New Hana High and Elementary School, Maui—Master plan, planning for regular and special classrooms, cafetorium and administration buildings. | 80,000 |
| 31. | Kailua Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning and construction of additional classrooms. | 375,000 |
| 32, | Kahaluu Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of additional classrooms. | 181,000 |
| 33. | | 327,000 |
| 34. | Waipahu Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of classrooms (replacement) and demolition. | 249,000 |
| 35. | Makakilo Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of additional classrooms. | 331,000 |
| 36. | Kapaa Elementary School, Kauai—Planning for administration-library building, classrooms, and construction of janitor's workroom and storage. | 25,000 |
| 37. | Waianae Elementary School, Oahu—Master plan for replacement of old classrooms and demolition of old buildings, plans for classrooms (replacement). | 14,000 |
| 38. | Waipahu High School, Oahu—Master plan and plans for re- novation and replacements needed for conversion to an intermediate school. | 35,000 |
| 39. | Waialua High and Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning and construction of administration-library building. | 455,000 |
| 40. | Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning of new library and conversion of existing library to classrooms. | 33,000 |

| 41. | planning and construction of classrooms and gymnasium, | 700,000 |
|------|--|---------|
| 41a. | and expansion and/or improvements to school. Molokai High and Intermediate School, Molokai—Plans for | 5,000 |
| 42. | extension or replacement of library. Manoa Elementary School, Oahu-Planning and construc- | 100,000 |
| 43. | of alterations to classroom buildings, Planning of class- rooms, PE and athletic facilities, parking and integrated | 211,000 |
| 44. | utility system. Wheeler Elementary School, Oahu—Master plan and plans for classrooms (replacement). | 26,000 |
| 45. | Waiakea Intermediate School, Hawaii—Planning and construction of classrooms, equipment, sanitary facilities, and | 167,000 |
| 46. | playground development. Konawaena Elementary School, Hawaii—Construction of relocatable classrooms with sanitary facilities and plans for construction to correct architectural barriers for the handicapped. | 73,000 |
| 47. | Kau High and Pahala Elementary School, Hawaii—Planning and construction of agricultural classrooms and shop, PE lockers and facilities, relocatable classrooms. | 297,000 |
| 48. | Honokaa High and Elementary School, Hawaii—Planning and construction of science classrooms, laboratories, and sanitary facilities; plans for music building. | 324,000 |
| 49. | Koko Head School, Oahu—Planning and construction of a library extension, a storeroom and an additional teachers' lounge. | 20,000 |
| 50. | | 30,000 |
| 51. | | 60,000 |
| 51a. | | 25,000 |
| 52. | Aiea High School, Oahu—Plans and construction of concrete curbing for track, water sprinkler system for athletic field and plans for classroom addition. | 76,000 |
| 53. | Royal Elementary School, Oahu—Demolition of existing building and plans for administration-library replacement. | 32,000 |
| 54. | Waimea High and Intermediate School, Kauai—Plans for library building. | 17,000 |
| 55. | Kailua Elementary School, Oahu—Planning of new class- rooms and to supplement Act 38, Session Laws of Hawaii 1966. | 71,000 |
| 56. | Mt. View Elementary and Intermediate School, Hawaii—Plans for replacement of two kindergarten buildings and classrooms. | 20,000 |
| 57. | Moanalua Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning for additional classrooms. | 31,000 |
| 58. | Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu—Planning for additional classrooms and improvements to playground. | 18,000 |
| 59. | Castle High School, Oahu—Construction of library and installation of internal automatic fire alarm system. | 280,000 |
| 60. | Pauoa Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of kitchen multi-purpose dining room, paving play area and parking; demolition, replacement of custodial storage building. | 267,000 |
| 61. | Kapalama Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of administration-library building and demolition of old building. | 245,000 |
| 62. | Kaiulani Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of administration-library replacement. | 225,000 |

| 63. | Lanakila Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of administration building, demolition of old building, and im- | 92,000 |
|------|--|---------|
| 64. | provement to access road. Waiahole Elementary and Intermediate School, Oahu—Planning and construction of drainage ditch and plans for ad- | 35,000 |
| 65. | ditional classrooms. Waimanalo Elementary School, Oahu—Master plan and | 25,000 |
| 66. | plans for replacement of classrooms. Liliuokalani Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of administration, library and multi-use classrooms. | 210,000 |
| 67. | Nanakuli High School, Oahu—Planning and construction of athletic field. | 370,000 |
| 68. | Aliiolani Elementary School, Oahu—Plans for administra- tion-library building. | 12,000 |
| 69. | Eleele Elementary School, Kauai—Planning and construction of kitchen-multi-purpose dining room and an integrated utility system. | 249,000 |
| 70. | Kipapa Elementary School, Oahu—Master plan and land acquisition. | 55,000 |
| 71. | Roosevelt High School, OahuPlanning and construction of flood lights on athletic field, master plan for language | 331,000 |
| 72. | laboratory and renovation of existing classrooms. Jarrett Intermediate School, Oahu—Additional funds for stream bank erosion measures. | 10,000 |
| 73. | | 249,000 |
| 74. | Laupahoehoe High and Elementary School, Hawaii—Plans, construction of a Community School Library, equipment, | 300,000 |
| 75. | appurtenances, site preparation. Konawaena High and Intermediate School, Hawaii—Acquisition of additional land, plans and construction of new gymnatorium, shower and sanitary facilities and additional classrooms. To supplement prior appropriation. | 375,000 |
| 76. | Honaunau Elementary School, Hawaii—Plans and construction of new cafetorium (Prior appropriation of \$103,000 shall also be used for this project.) | 125,000 |
| 77. | Lahainaluna High School, Maui—To supplement prior appropriation for athletic field, parking and classroom building, vocational agriculture farm shop building, and includ- | 120,000 |
| 77a. | ing equipment. Lanai High and Elementary School, Maui—Master plan and plans and construction of improvements to school and | 50,000 |
| 78. | athletic field. Kahuku High and Elementary School, Oahu—Plans for con- | 50,000 |
| 79. | struction of gymnasium. Aikahi Elementary School, Oahu—Plans for construction of cafetorium. | 40,000 |
| 80. | Iliahi Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of library building. | 96,500 |
| 81. | Wahiawa Elementary School, Oahu—Renovation and expansion of administration and library building. | 133,000 |
| 82. | Haleiwa Elementary School, Oahu—Plans for library and administration building. | 30,000 |
| 83. | Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu—Plans and construction of chain link fence, improvements to band room and land | 67,000 |
| 84. | acquisition. Waianae High School, Oahu—Plans and construction of parking area improvements, renovation of administration and library building and improvements to athletic facili- | 162,000 |
| 85. | ties and plans for swimming pool. Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu—Flood control improvements. | 160,000 |
| 86. | | 90,000 |

| 87. | Palisades Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and construction of covered walkways. | 10,000 |
|-------------|---|---------|
| 88. | Kalihi-Palama Library, Oahu—Renovation of existing facilities. | 75,000 |
| 8 9. | Moanalua Intermediate School, Oahu—Supplementary funds for temperature and humidity control and other related improvements. | 50,000 |
| 90. | Footpath over Kalihi Stream, Oahu—Plans and construction of a footpath over Kalihi Stream connecting Kuhio Park Terrace to Kalihi-Waena School, | 20,000 |
| 91. | Maemae Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of improvements. | 25,000 |
| 92. | Farrington High School, Oahu—Correct and improve drainage system for athletic field. | 15,000 |
| 93. | Likelike School, Oahu—For building a driveway to connect the administrative-library building to public roadway and parking. | 15,000 |
| 94. | Maunaloa Elementary School, Maui-Master plan and plans | 25,000 |
| 95. | for construction of an administration building. Liliha Branch Library, Oahu—Installation of temperature and humidity control equipment. | 73,000 |
| 96. | Central Intermediate School, Oahu—Renovation of school cafeteria, sound proofing and air conditioning of music building, sound proofing of physical education building. | 90,000 |
| 97. | Lincoln Elementary School, Oahu—Plans and improvements to existing facilities. | 5,000 |
| 98. | Stevenson Intermediate School, Oahu—Plans to soundproof and air condition music building. | 10,000 |
| 99. | New Lahaina Elementary School, Maui—Plans. | 20,000 |
| 99a. | Iao Elementary School, Mani—Plans for construction of a library-administration building. | 25,000 |
| 100. | Washington Intermediate School, Oahu—Plans and construction of renovation of kitchen. | 30,000 |
| 101. | Jefferson Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of a chain link fence around playground. | 20,000 |
| 102. | Noelani Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of wind- breaks around walkways. | 5,000 |
| 103. | Roosevelt High School, Oahu—Plans for swimming pool. | 15,000 |
| 104. | Liholiho Elementary School, Oahu—Grading for drainage and improving playground area and plans for replacement of classrooms. | 26,000 |
| 105. | Anuenue Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of library and expansion of administration offices. | 113,000 |
| 106. | Waikiki Elementary School, Oahu—Plans for multi-purpose dining room. | 20,000 |
| 107. | Aina Haina Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction to enlarge library. | 65,000 |
| 108. | Niu Valley Intermediate, Oahu—Planning and construction of improvement to existing facilities. | 50,000 |
| 109. | Koko Head Elementary School, Oahu—Planning and construction of special classrooms and fencing. | 127,000 |
| 110. | Hawaii Kai Library, Oahu—Plans. | 40,000 |
| 111. | Kauai High School, Kauai—Plans and construction of a swimming pool. | 200,000 |
| 112. | (Not used.) | |
| 113. | (Not used.) | |
| 114. | (Not used.) | |
| 115. | Ala Wai Elementary School, Oahu—Additional access to | 200.000 |
| | school, including University Avenue extension bridge. | 200,000 |
| 116. | Keaau Elementary and Intermediate School, Puna, Hawaii —Plans and construction of classrooms, and other facilities. | 170,000 |
| | | |

| | Pahoa High and Elementary School, Puna, Hawaii—Plans and construction of classrooms, toilets and other facilities. | 150,000 |
|------|---|------------------|
| 118. | Mt. View School and Community Library, Hawaii—Plans, construction, site improvements, equipment and appurtenances for a combination public and school library to be built on school property. | 140,000 |
| 119. | | 70,000 |
| 120. | | 15,000 |
| 121. | | 5,000 |
| 122. | Kaimuki High School, Oahu—Cafetorium renovation and plans for classrooms and administration buildings. | 22,000 |
| 123. | Laie Elementary School, Oahu—Plans for construction of cafetorium. | 25,000 |
| 124. | Pearl City Elementary School, Oahu—Construction of parking area. | 9,000 |
| 125. | (Not used.) | |
| 126. | (Not used.) | |
| | • | |
| | | |
| 128. | Modification of existing classrooms into language laboratory classrooms, including plans, construction and equipment: | |
| | Hawaii District | 45.000 |
| | 1. Pahoa High and Elementary School | 15,000 |
| | 2. Hilo High School | 15,000 |
| | 3. Honokaa High and Elementary School | 15,000 |
| | 4. Laupahoehoe High and Elementary School | 15,000 |
| | 5. Konawaena High and Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 6. Kau High School | 15,000 |
| | 7. Kohala High and Elementary School Maui District | 15,000 |
| | 8. Molokai High and Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 9. Lanai High and Elementary School | 15,000 |
| | 10. Baldwin High School | 15,000 |
| | 11. Hana High and Elementary School | 15,000 |
| | 12. Lahainaluna High and Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 13. Maui High School | 15,000 |
| | Kauai District | ,000 |
| | 14. Waimea High and Elementary School | 15,000 |
| | 15. Kauai High School | 15,000 |
| | 16. Kapaa High and Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | Oahu District | 22,000 |
| | 17. Waimanalo Intermediate and Elementary School | 15,000 |
| | 18. Kailua Intermediate School | |
| | 19. Kahuku High and Elementary School | 15,000 15,000 |
| | 20. Kalaheo Hillside Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 21. Aiea Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 22. Aliamanu Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 23. Nanaikapono Intermediate and Elementary School | 15,000 |
| | 24. Waianae High School | 15,000 |
| | 25. Highlands Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 26. Waianae Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 27. Kalakaua Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 28. Stevenson Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 29. Central Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 30. Kaimuki High School | 15,000 |
| | 31. Roosevelt High School | 15,000 |
| | 32. Washington Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 33. Jarrett Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 34. Kalani High School | 15,000 |
| | 35. Niu Valley Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 36. Wahiawa Intermediate School | 15,000 |
| | 37. Waipahu High School | 15,000 |
| | | , |

Technical and Special Schools

129. Hawaii Technical School, Hawaii—Plans for related and shop classroom building; apparel trades and drafting room; cosmetology building; agricultural technology; industrial technology; parking and roadway; drainage study; and plans and construction of diesel shop addition.

130. Diamond Head School. Only—Planning and construction of 243 000

Diamond Head School, Oahu—Planning and construction of kitchen-multi-use dining room.
 Linekona School, Oahu—Pre-land acquisition, site study.
 10,000

Provided that the Department of Education, with the approval of the Governor, is authorized within its appropriation to expend funds for capital improvement projects not specifically itemized herein or may supplement specific appropriations itemized herein to cope with contingencies related to elements such as fires, natural disasters, or lack of federal funds; provided further that such contingencies create an urgent need to pursue a course of action as permitted herein; provided further that the Department of Education, to fund these projects, shall utilize projects savings or substitute departmental projects as contained in this Act; and provided further that the Governor shall report to the next budget session of the Legislature on all projects affected by provisions contained herein.

G. DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

(To be expended by the Director, Hawaiian Home Lands)

Oahu

| Waimanalo Subdivision, Oahu—Incremental construction of roads, curbings, water, electric lines and other improve- ments for development of residential lots. | 690,000 55,000 s |
|--|---------------------|
|--|---------------------|

Maui

 Paukukalo Houselots, Maui—Plans and construction of a Community Center.

H. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Oahu

Public Health and Other

| 1. | Department of Health Facilities, Ft. Shafter Flats, Oahu— | 268.000 |
|----|---|---------|
| | Relocation of Ilalo Street facilities to Ft. Shafter Flats, in- | |
| | cluding construction and improvements. | |

250,000

111,000

208,000

 Hale Mohalu Hospital, Oahu—Incremental construction of a new hospital complex for treatment and care of Hansen's Disease patients on Oahu, including related support facilities required for the operation of a chronic care hospital. To be supplemented by Item K-7 of Act 195/65 and Item H-1 of Act 217/67.

 Hawaii State Hospital, Oahu—Reroofing Goddard Building, including building up low spots to provide proper drainage and improvements to baths, shower and toilet facilities.

4. Hawaii State Hospital, Oahu—Incremental construction, renovation, and improvements to State Hospital, including new adolescent unit. To be supplemented by Items H 6

new adolescent unit. To be supplemented by Items H-6 and H-10 of Act 217, SLH 1967.

5. Waimano Training School and Hospital, Ewa, Oahu—Replace sewer line.

 Sheltered Workshop, Wahiawa, Oahu—Supplementing prior appropriation for mentally retarded center.

6a. Waimano Training School and Hospital, Ewa, Oahu—84 bed ward and dining facilities. Addition to prior appropriations.

6b. Kaneohe Health Center—Plans. 75,000

Act 97 Hospitals

6c. Maluhia Hospital, Honolulu—Radio Communication System. 35,000 Addition to prior appropriation.

| Mau | i | ** |
|------------|---|--------------------|
| | 97 Hospitals | 10 000 |
| 7. | Kalaupapa Settlement—New Water Tank. Addition to prior appropriations. | 18,000 |
| 8. | Kula Sanatorium and General Hospital Improvements, Maui —Safety guard rails for hospital balconies and improve- | 13,000 |
| 8a. | ments to operating room floor. Kula Sanatorium—Remodel Hospital Kitchen. Addition to prior appropriation. | 25,000 |
| 9. | Maui Memorial Hospital Improvements, Maui—Installation of Radio-Isotope Laboratory, including remodeling existing area adjacent to present x-ray facilities. | 55,000 |
| Haw | aii ic Health and Other | |
| | Workshop for the Mentally and Physically Handicapped, Honokaa, Hawaii—To supplement prior appropriation. | 57,000 |
| Act | 97 Hospitals | |
| | Hilo Hospital Improvements, Hawaii—Construction of a new main electrical system, including additional transformers and switchgear and new engine generators. | 67,000 |
| Kau | ai | |
| ~ | ic Health and Other | |
| 12. | Kapaa Health Center, Kawaihau, Kauai—Construct new Kapaa Health Center Building. | 30,000 88,000 f |
| | 97 Hospitals | |
| 13. | Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital Improvements, Waimea, Kauai—Extension of the ambulance overhead coverage of the ramp to food servicing area, new concrete ramp, complete reroofing over kitchen, general storage area, widen doors to bathrooms and showers for wheelchair patients. | 29,000 |
| | Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital, Waimea, Kauai—Obstetrics Wing. Addition to prior appropriation. | 155,000 10,000 |
| 15. | Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital—Master Planning. | 10,000 |
| | pital Grants-in-aid | 150.000 |
| | Kuakini Hospital—Grant. G. N. Wilcox Memorial Hospital Improvements—Plans and construction of first increment to modernize the hospital to meet minimum federal requirements under the medicare program. | 150,000 400,000 |
| 18. 19. | St. Francis Hospital—Grant. Castle Memorial Hospital—Grant. | 115,000 300,000 |
|)EPA | RTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES | |
| Stat | ewide | |
| Cor | rections | |
| 1. | Statewide correctional study to include site recommendation or recommendations. | 75,000 |
| Oah | u rections | |
| | Hawaii State Prison, Oahu—Construct toilet and shower | 30,000 |
| | areas in each of six inmate dormitories. Hawaii State Prison, Oahu—Construction and equipment to provide mechanized gates at Gate 21, Sally Port for greater security and efficiency. | 4,000 |

| Hawaii Housing Authority | |
|--|------------------|
| (To be expended by Hawaii Housing Authority) 4. Nanakuli Area, Low-Income Housing, Oahu—Land acquisition, plans, and construction of dwelling units for families of low income. | 1,800,000 r |
| 5. Waianae Area, Low-Income Housing, Oahu—Land acquisition, plans, and construction of dwelling units for families of low income. | 900,000 r |
| Physical rehabilitation and normal operating expenses of buildings for teacher housing including equipment. (To supplement rental income used for these purposes) | 275,000 |
| Hawaii | |
| Corrections | |
| 7. Kulani Honor Camp, Hawaii—Completion of camp illumination project.8. (Not used.) | 3,000 |
| J. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE | |
| Statewide | • |
| Replacement of Civil Defense Warning sirens, Statewide— Replacement of Civil Defense disaster warning sirens worn out and unserviceable. | 8,000 8,000 f |
| Oahu | |
| Rifle Range, Diamond Head Crater, Ft. Ruger, Oahu—Con- struction of a 15-point rifle range in Diamond Head Cra- ter. | 85,000 |
| Kauai | |
| 3. Civil Defense Building—To supplement Item J 10, Act 217, SLH 1967, including equipment. | 55,000 |
| K. DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES | |
| Statewide | |
| Public Works Planning Statewide—Continuing studies, research and planning for facilities of State Agencies served by the Department of Accounting and General Services, and participation in the APWA Research Projects. | 200,000 |
| 1a. State Capitol—Additional equipment and furniture and utility connections. | 365,000 |
| O ahu | |
| 2. State Civic Center Buildings, Honolulu—Alterations and im- | 250,000 |
| provements of existing office space. 3. Office Building for Multi-Agency Use, Honolulu—Incremental acquisition of land and building owned by the Hawaiian Trust Company located at the corner of King and Richards Streets. | 750,000 |
| 4. (Not used.) 5. Building and land acquisition for Civic Center of property bounded by Hotel Street, Punchbowl Street, Beretania Street, and Kapiolani Boulevard extension—Honolulu Star-Bulletin, Pioneer Savings and Loan Company, The | 1,500,000 |
| Medical Group and Remington Rand.6. Senior Opportunity Center, Honolulu—to supplement prior appropriation. | 40,000 |
| L. JUDICIARY BRANCH | |
| Oahu | |
| 1. State Judiciary Complex Development, Honolulu, Oahu- | 350,000 |

Plans for construction of State Judiciary Complex including new facilities, renovations and additions to existing facilities.

M.

N.

| | cilities. | |
|-----|--|----------|
| Hav | vaii | |
| 2. | Third Circuit Court Detention Home, Hawaii—Plans for a new building or addition to other existing State facility to provide secure custody of juveniles. | 10,000 |
| Kau | ıai | |
| 3. | District Court of Koloa, Kauai—Plans for a new building or renovation of other existing facilities to provide operating space for court functions. | 7,000 |
| AID | TO COUNTIES—HONOLULU | |
| 1. | (To be expended by City and County of Honolulu) Little Theater—To be located Ewa of Nuuanu Avenue in Honolulu. | 450,000 |
| 2. | Model Cities Planning—To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu. | 150,000 |
| 3. | Plans and construction of a grandstand at Palolo Play- ground. | 12,000 |
| 4. | Plans and construction of a grandstand at Kapaolono Play- ground. | 12,000 |
| 5. | Construction of indoor athletic facilities at Palolo Play- ground for Jarrett Intermediate and Palolo Schools. To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu. | 276,000 |
| 6. | Resurfacing and widening Liko Lane from Pauoa Road and provide underground drainage system at Pauoa School. To be matched by the City and County of Honolulu. | 17,500 |
| 7. | Resurfacing of Crest Avenue, Ridge Avenue, Valley Avenue, and Dole Road, Wahiawa, Oahu—With City and County of Honolulu participating in financing project. | 25,000 |
| 8. | McCully Community Center, Oahu—Supplementary funds for the construction of the McCully Community Center. | 150,000 |
| 9. | Pedestrian Overpass, Oahu—Plans and the construction of a pedestrian overpass near the intersection of Kapiolani Boulevard and Maunawai Place. | 90,000 |
| 10. | Waimano Stream, Pearl City, Oahu—Erosion and flood control from Kam Highway to Hale Mohalu. | 160,000 |
| 11. | | 10,000 |
| 12. | Emmaline Street Park, Oahu—Improvements. | 10,000 |
| AID | TO COUNTIES—MAUI | |
| 1. | (To be expended by County of Maui) Lahaina Community Gym and Complex—Plans and incremental of a gymnasium and civic center complex and other physical facilities. | 100,000 |
| 2. | Kaunakakai Sewerage System—Incremental construction of a sewerage system, including treatment plant and other appurtenances and land acquisition. (To supplement prior appropriation) | 85,000 |
| 3. | Lanai City Sewerage System—Plans and construction of a sewerage system, including a treatment plant and other appurtenances. | . 85,000 |
| | Lahaina Sewerage System—Plans and construction of sewers on the north side of Lahaina, including a pump station and other appurtenances. (To supplement prior appropria- tion) | 25,000 |
| 5. | Kahoma Stream Flood Control—Plans, land acquisition and construction of flood control at Kahoma Stream, Lahaina. (To supplement prior appropriation) | 40,000 |

| | Kepaniwai Park—Plans and construction of an International Botanical Garden, including a master pavilion. (To supplement prior appropriation) | 50,000 |
|--------|--|--------------------|
| | Gymnasium and Swimming Pool—Plans for replacement of gymnasium at Kula and plans for construction of a swim- | 5,000 |
| | ming pool at Makawao-Kula area. Senior Opportunity Center, Maui—Plans for and construction of a Senior Opportunity Center. | 20,000 |
| : | 2. Lower Kula Transmission Line—For incremental development of transmission lines, feeder lines, tanks and other appurtenances. (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply) To supplement prior appropriation. | 600,000 |
| | Honokowai-Lahaina Transmission Line—Plans and construc- tion of a water transmission line at Honokowai, Lahaina, Maui, (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply) | 157,000 |
| | Mau War Memorial Center—Construction of a recreation- al, cultural, and entertainment center complex, including necessary building and facilities. (To supplement prior ap- propriation) | 100,000 |
| | Iao Valley Road, Maui—Feasibility study for the extension of Iao Valley Road to Lahaina. | 40,000 |
| | . Honokowai Sewer System, Maui—Plans and construction of a sewerage system and related facilities. | 40,000 |
| 14 | Lower Paia Low Income Housing—Land acquisition and plans for housing units for low-income families. | 20,000 |
| O. AI | TO COUNTIES—HAWAII (To be expended by County of Hawaii) | |
| . 1 | . Hilo Sewerage System—Land acquisition and construction of Phase II. (Supplement prior appropriation Puueo and Keaukaha Sewerage Development) | 435,000 |
| 2 | Keaukaha Water Line. Hoolulu Park, Hilo—Overall development and replacement. | 125,000 180,000 |
| | of old grandstand, County of Hawaii participating and matching State fund. | 100,000 |
| | Kailua, Kona-Parking facilities—Land acquisition and con- struction of parking facilities. | 150,000 |
| 5 | Pahoa Water System—Improvements, addition, and construction of trunk line water facilities and related appurtenances. (To be expended by the Board of Water Supply, County of Hawaii.) | 10,000 |
| P. AII | TO COUNTIES—KAUAI | |
| | (To be expended by County of Kauai) | |
| | . Kapaa Senior Opportunity Center Malu Road, Kauai—Road widen, drainage, curbings to pro- | 20,000 20,000 |
| 3 | tect the flooding of the Hawaii Housing project. Opaekaa Stream—Funds to be used for snagging and deepening of said stream in order to protect the State farm lands. | 10,000 |
| 4 | Kilauea Lighthouse Road—Plans for the realignment, widening and reconstruction of approximately 1.5 miles of Ki- | 3,000 |
| 5 | lauea Lighthouse Road. Relocation—Kapaa Basketball and Tennis Courts—Construction of a paved basketball court to include night lighting; also, fencing, backboards for tennis courts, due to State Highway realignment. | 43,000 |
| 6 7 | Waimea Swamp Fill and Acquisition. | 20,000 750,000 |
| | | |

8. Development Plans-Kauai Parks-Preparation of development plans for parks and recreation system, historical sites and land acquisition program for Poipu Beach Park. 150,000

9. Salt Pond 18-Hole Golf Course, Kauai—Plans and construction of an 18-hole golf course, irrigation system, club house, parking area and beautification. (To be matched by the County of Kauai).

10. New Kapaa Garbage Disposal Site, Kauai—Construction of

150,000

new roadway to new Kapaa garbage disposal site. (To be matched by the County of Kauai).

17,000

SECTION 2. The director of the designated expending agency is authorized to delegate to the departments and counties the planning and construction of projects under section 1 when it is determined by him that it is more advantageous to do so.

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations in section 1 include land purchase, plans, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, and necessary equipment when riders to authorizations are not specific.

SECTION 4. All general obligation bond funds used for any federal aid highway project, land development project, or airport project shall have the bond principal and interest reimbursed from the highway special fund, the land development special fund, or the airport special fund, respectively. Bonds issued for irrigation projects shall be reimbursed, as provided by section 86-21 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended.

SECTION 5. The department of transportation is authorized to issue pursuant to the provisions of part III, chapter 137, RLH 1955, as amended, harbor revenue bonds or other harbor revenue obligations for harbor revenue bond financed projects authorized by this Act, in such principal amount as shall be required to yield the amounts appropriated by this Act from harbor revenue bonds for such projects, plus, if so determined by the department and approved by the governor, such additional amounts as may be deemed necessary by the department to establish, maintain, or increase reserves for such bonds or other revenue obligations and pay the expenses of issuance of such bonds or other revenue obligations. To the extent not paid from the proceeds of such revenue bonds or other revenue obligations, the expenses of the issuance of such harbor revenue bonds or other revenue obligations and the principal and interest on such bonds or other revenue obligations shall be paid or provided for from the harbor special fund. The governor, in his discretion, is authorized to use harbor special funds to finance these projects in section 1 where the method of financing is designated to be by harbor revenue bond funds.

The Hawaii Housing Authority is authorized to issue SECTION 6. housing authority revenue bonds for housing authority revenue bond financed projects authorized by this Act, pursuant to provisions of Part 5.5, Chapter 9, RLH 1955, as amended. The expenses of the issuance of such housing authority revenue bonds and the principal and interest on such bonds sold shall not be a general obligation to the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 7. The governor shall determine when the authorized projects shall be initiated. In releasing funds for projects, the governor shall consider the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service, and the means, efficiency, and the economics by which the project will meet the objectives of said user agency and the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service, and construct the improvement to meet the objectives of said user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 8. The purchase of land and the construction of buildings by state agencies shall be subject to the approval of the governor. Private lands may be acquired for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the governor determines that such acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any herein or previously authorized projects.

SECTION 9. In case the amount specified for capital improvement projects shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such item or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete said work, such unrequired amounts may be expended for any capital improvements projects authorized by the Legislature with the approval of the governor.

SECTION 10. All school buildings erected and all land acquired for school purposes under any item in this Act shall be subject to the approval of the department of education as to the location of the land purchased and the size, arrangement, dimensions, acoustics and lighting of rooms, and sanitary facilities for the buildings erected.

SECTION 11. Where the governor or any agency of any government unit is able to secure federal funds or other property made available under any Act of Congress, or any funds or other property from private organizations or individuals, to be expended in connection with or for the planning and/or construction of any program or works authorized by this Act, or otherwise, the governor or agency (with the governor's approval) shall have the power to enter into such undertaking with the proper offices or agencies of the Federal Government or private organization or individuals, if approved by the governor. While most federal aid allocations are known and local matching funds are provided in this Act, there may be programs for which federal-local cost sharing is not yet determined. In such cases, the availability of federal funds shall be construed as a reduction of local costs whenever possible.

SECTION 12. The department of transportation is authorized to issue airport revenue bonds for airport projects authorized by this Act to be financed by airport revenue bonds, in such principal amount as shall be required to yield the amounts appropriated by this Act from airport revenue

bond funds for such projects, plus, if so determined by the department and approved by the Governor, such additional amounts as may be deemed necessary by the department to pay interest on such revenue bonds during the construction period and for six months thereafter, to establish, maintain or increase reserves for the airport revenue bonds and to pay the expenses of issuance of such bonds. The aforementioned airport revenue bonds shall be issued pursuant to provisions of Part III, Chapter 137, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended. The principal and interest of airport revenue bonds, to the extent not paid from the proceeds of such bonds, shall be secured only by the revenues from airports and related facilities under the ownership of the State and operated and managed by the department or such part thereof as the department may determine, including rents, landing fees and other fees or charges presently or hereafter derived from or arising through the ownership, operation and management of airports and related facilities and the furnishing and supplying of the services thereof. Such security shall not include any taxes and no holder or holders of any bonds shall ever have the right to compel any exercise of the taxing power of the State to pay the bonds or the interest thereon and such bonds shall not constitute a debt of the State within the meaning of any limitation of law. The expenses of the issuance of such airport revenue bonds shall to the extent not paid from the proceeds of such bonds be paid from airport special funds. The Governor, in his discretion, is authorized to use airport special funds to finance those projects in Section 1 where the method of financing is designated to be by airport revenue bond funds.

SECTION 13. In the event that no funds are allotted by the governor for any project in Section 1 during the biennial period ending June 30, 1970, authorizations and appropriations for such projects shall lapse as of June 30, 1970. Unallotted balances of the appropriations shall likewise lapse as of June 30, 1970.

SECTION 14. Provided that the governor, within the total appropriations for the department of education, department of health and the University of Hawaii, may authorize the expenditure of funds for capital improvement projects not specifically itemized herein or may supplement specific appropriations itemized therein to cope with contingencies related to elements such as first, natural disasters, or lack of state or federal funds; provided further that such contingencies create an urgent need to pursue a course of action as permitted herein; provided further that the governor to fund these projects, shall utilize projects savings or substitute projects as contained in this Act; and provided further that the governor shall report to the budget session of the Legislature on all projects affected by provisions contained herein.

SECTION 15. If any portion of this Act or its application to any persons or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the Legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific

appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 16. This Act, upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by the Constitution of the State, shall take effect on July 1, 1968. (Approved May 8, 1968.)